

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND)	
COMPANY)	
)	
and)	Case No. 5-CA-101359
)	
AMPTHILL RAYON WORKERS, INC.,)	
LOCAL 992, INTERNATIONAL)	
BROTHERHOOD OF DU PONT)	
WORKERS)	

**RESPONDENT E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND
COMPANY'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS**

Christopher M. Michalik
McGUIREWOODS LLP
One James Center
901 E. Cary Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Tel: 804-775-4343
Fax: 804-225-5411
cmichalik@mcguirewoods.com

Summer L. Speight
McGUIREWOODS LLP
One James Center
901 E. Cary Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Tel: 804-775-1839
Fax: 804-698-2128
sspeight@mcguirewoods.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Background Information on DuPont, Charging Party, and Controlling Policies.....	2
B. Lewis' Employment and Discharge.....	6
C. Charging Party's Grievance.....	9
D. The Requests for Information.....	10
III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Introduction and Legal Framework	13
B. The ALJ Properly Found that Charging Party Did Not Have a Reasonable Belief that Lewis Was Terminated Due to Safety Violations.....	14
C. The ALJ Properly Considered the Reasons for Lewis' Termination in Assessing the Relevance of the Requested Information.....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brawley Beef, LLC</i> , 339 NLRB 476 (2003).....	15
<i>Daikichi Sushi</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001).....	15
<i>Disneyland Park</i> , 350 NLRB 1256 (2007).....	18
<i>Double D. Constr. Grp.</i> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003).....	15
<i>GTE Cal., Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 424 (1997).....	13
<i>Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 479 (1995).....	14, 15, 19
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	13
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 888 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1989).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 916 (1984).....	14
<i>St. Bernard Hosp. & Health Care Ctr.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 12, 2013 NLRB LEXIS 735 (2013).....	15
<i>Standard Dry Wall Prods.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950).....	15
<i>U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 289 NLRB 942 (1988).....	13
<i>U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 301 NLRB 709 (1991).....	19
<i>U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 310 NLRB 391 (1993).....	14, 19
<i>U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 332 NLRB 635 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>United States Testing Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 854 (1997).....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
National Labor Relations Act Section 8(a)(5).....	1
